## 508800214 10/07/2024 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI545840

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ				
	Name		Execution Date		
Zelegent, Inc.				10/03/2024	
RECEIVING PARTY DA	TA				
Company Name:	Total Las	Total Laser Care Medical LLC			
Street Address:	57 West	57 West 58th Street			
Internal Address:	#11A	#11A			
City:	New York	New York			
State/Country:	NEW YO	NEW YORK			
Postal Code:	10019	10019			
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 3				
Property Type		Number			
Patent Number:		943305			
Patent Number:		0105257			
Patent Number:		0835412			
	ΑΤΑ				
<sup>-</sup> ax Number:					
		he e-mail address first; if that is			
using a fax number, if provided; if Phone: 347		474267112	- Selit Via US	wan.	
Email:		joseph@jpapatentlaw.com			
Correspondent Name:	-	Joseph Aiena			
Address Line 1:		1 Blue Hill Plaza			
Address Line 2:		Lobby Level, Suite 1509			
Address Line 4:		earl River, NEW YORK 10965			
IAME OF SUBMITTER:		Joseph Aiena			
SIGNATURE:		Joseph Aiena			
DATE SIGNED:		10/07/2024			
otal Attachments: 2					

source=Exec\_Patent\_Assignment\_Z\_TLCM\_pdf\_pdfa#page1.tiff source=Exec\_Patent\_Assignment\_Z\_TLCM\_pdf\_pdfa#page2.tiff

## **ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS**

Zelegent, Inc. ("Assignor") is owner of all rights, title, and interest of the U.S. Patents listed on Schedule A, (the "Patents") and Total Laser Care Medical LLC, ("Assignee") desires to acquire all rights, title and interest in and to the Patents.

Therefore, for ten U.S. dollars (\$10 USD) and other valuable consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged, Assignor assigns to Assignee 100 % of its right, title and interest in the invention and Patents to Assignee for the entire term of the Patents and any and all reissues, re-examinations, continuations in part, requests for continuing examination, continuing prosecution applications, or extensions and for the entire terms of any patents, reissues or extensions that may issue from foreign applications, divisions, continuations in whole or part or substitute applications filed claiming the benefit of the Patents. This assignment includes all rights to enforce the Patents for any and all past infringements, present infringements, or future infringements including: a.) past, present, and future damages; b.) injunctive relief; c.) any other remedies of any kind for past, present, and future infringement; d.) all causes of action, (whether known or unknown, whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise), and other enforcement rights under, or on account of the Patents and any item in the foregoing categories, as well as all rights to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of the Patents and/or any item in any of the foregoing categories.

The right, title and interest conveyed in this Assignment is to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and Assignee's successors as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made.

Assignor further agrees to: (a) cooperate with Assignee in the protection of the patent rights and prosecution and protection of foreign counterparts; (b) execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including patent applications and instruments of transfer; and (c) perform such other acts as Assignee lawfully may request to obtain or maintain the Patents and any and all applications and registrations for the invention in any and all countries.

Date: 10 3 24	- Horr		
Ву: <u> </u>	Yester and the second	as Title: Chairman	
Zei	legent, Ind.	Director	

## [to be completed by notary public]

On this  $3rd_{day}$  of  $0dec_{day}$ , 2024 before me,  $rac{rc_{M}}{Notary}$ , the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared  $10sc_{P}$  Kreep as of the ASSIGNOR Zelegent, Inc., personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same. WITNESS my hand and official seal in  $K_{W}$  County of New 10rK on the date set forth in this, certificate.

Notary Public



PATENT REEL: 068814 FRAME: 0013

## Schedule A

U.S. Patent No. 9,943,305

Surgical Procedure And Related Apparatus For Treating Sleep Apnea, By Lifting, Suspending, And Stiffening Of The Soft Palate

U.S. Patent No. 10,105,257 Suspension Implant

U.S. Patent No. 10,835,412 Suspension Implant